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With deep admiration and respect for him, Helms Ath-
letic Foundation happily dedicates this twenty-seventh
annual edition of the Southern California High School
Track & Field Record to a constant and generous patron
of American Youth, Hilmer Lodge.

Hilmer Lodge is beloved for his ever-mindful atten-
tion to amateur athletes and their welfare. He could
well be crowned the Prince of Amateur Track & Field.

Born at San Francisco, California on May 19, 1914,
Hilmer Lodge attended Whittier High School, Fullerton
Junior College and Stanford University. At these insti-
tutions, Hilmer competed in Track & Field. His favored
events were the mile, and two-mile.

Hilmer Lodge's distinguished coaching career has in-
cluded stops at San Mateo Junior College, Santa Maria
High School and Junior College, and at Mt, San Antonio
College since 1947.

During World War II, Hilmer served in the U.S. Army
Air Force, gaining the rank of Lieutenant. Along the
line in his professional career, Hilmer bided time as a
newspaper journalist, and carried on a printing business.

Currently the Chairman of Track & Field for the A.A.U.,
Southern Pacific Association, and he is a most adept leader
on this score, Hilmer is General Chairman of the annual Mt.
San Antonio College Relays. He staged the U.S. Olympic
final workouts in 1960, and staged the National A.A.U.
Championships at Mt. San Antonio in 1962. He is a champion!
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK — 1963

his marks the 27th year that Helms Athletic Foundation has issued its Southern
California Track and Field Record Book in the interest of high school athletics®
It lists outstanding performances and records established by Southland high

school track and field performers during the 1963 season. Five hundred record books
are distributed by Helms Athletic Foundation each season without charge. Books are
sent to coaches at high schools, colleges and universities throughout the country
and to press* radio and television commentators, plus athletic coaches and officials.

Material gathered in this booklet has been obtained from sources believed to be
reliable. Information has been provided by high school coaches, sports editors of
student newspapers, as well as from the sports pages of Southland newspapers.

This 27th annual Track and Field Record Book contains best marks of Los Angeles
City and CIF track and field athletes over past years, past City and CIF champion-
ship teams and present City, State and National Interscholastic records. The book
contains sections on top meets of the year, results of Southern California's five
big prep meets of the year, best all-time marks by Southern California prep athletes
and many other interesting sections*

Helms Athletic Foundation, with offices at Helms Hall, Los Angeles, is sponsored
by Paul H. Helms, Jr. The Foundation was established in 1936, with one of its main
functions that of recording the achievements of athletes in all sports and in all
divisions.

Track and Field Athletes of the Year are also listed for both Los Angeles City
and CIF, selections which have been made by All-Southern California Board of Athlet-
ics since 1937*

Track and Field athletes selected for Athlete of the Year honors since 1937,
have their names engraved upon the Paul H. Helms perpetual trophy which is perm-
anently lodged in Helms Hall, Los Angeles.

Southern California High School Track and Field Record Books dating back to
1937 are on file in the Helms Athletic Foundation library. Also in the museum is
the High School Track and Field Hall of Fame, with photos of those athletes named
for Athlete of the year honors dating back to 1937*

GENE KICENSKI (CLEVELAND) & DENNIS CARR
(LOWELL, WHITTIER) NAMED TOPS IN TRACK '63

0 ne record-breaking pole vaulter — Gene Kicenski from Cleveland High School
in the San Fernando Valley — and one premier middle distance runner —

Dennis Carr from Lowell High School in Whittier — were named track and field ath-
letes of the year in Los Angeles City and Southern California C.I.F, divisions re-
spectively for the I963 thinclad season. Selections were made by members of Helms
All-Southern California Board of Athletics, a group of Southland sports journalists
which has made similar selections dating back to 1937,

Gene Kicenski of Cleveland High in Reseda was a unanimous choice for LA
City honors, as he set the only Los Angeles City Meet record in the finals. He went
Over 14' 3/4", the highest ever reached by a city athlete. Later at the California
State Meet Kicenski bettered his city performance, going over 14' 5 3/4"• This mark
bettered any previous vault by a Southland athlete up to this season, although three
Southern California vaulters have also bettered the old "best ever" mark,

Dennis Carr was also a unanimous choice as the Southern California CIF top
athlete for 1963, Already holder of the national prep mile mark at 4:08.7 set last
year at the California State Meet, Carr added the National standard in the 880 at
the State championships this year in Berkeley. Carr's time of 1:50.9 was the only
national record broken at this year's State meet, although two other meet standards
were either tied or broken..

The names of both Gene Kicenski and Dennis Carr are engraved upon the Paul
H. Helms perpetual trophy which is lodged permanently in Helms Hall. They are also
recipients of the Helms medal award, emblematic of outstanding athletic achievement.

Gene Kicenski was coached by Bob Zuniga (Cleveland High School) while Dennis
Carr received his coaching from Jim Sutton at Lowell High School in Whittier.
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS .1963
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA C.I.F. TRACK & FIELD ATHLETES OF THE YEAR,...,1937 - 1963

1937 BILL BUGBEE
1933 GIL LaCAVA
1939 EDDIE MORRIS
1940 EDDIE MORRIS
1941 THELNO KNOWLES
1942 JERRI SHIPKEY
1943 AL LAWRENCE
1944 DEL SMITH
1945 JOE SCOTT
1946 JOHN HELWIG
1947 JOHN BRADLEY
1948 JOHN BRADLEY

HOWARD BUGBEE
BILL FELL

1949 JACK DAVIS
1950 STEVE TURNER
1951 BOB CUNNING
1952 FERNANDO LEDESMA
1953 DONALD VICK

RONALD MORRIS
1954 BILL SWISSHELM
1955 CHARLES DUMAS
1956 ROBERT POINTER
1957 PRESTON GRIFFIN

CLARK BRANSON
1958 MELVYN CLIPPER
1959 DALE STORY
1960 ROBERT BONDS

RAY VAN ASTEN
1961 FORREST BEATY

ULIS WILLIAMS
1962 FORREST BEATY
1963 DENNIS CARR

Broad Jump
High Jump
Sprints
Sprints
880
Shot Put
HH(42") LH(220)
Pole Vault
LH (220)
Shot Put
Sprints
Sprints
Sprints
Sprints
HH & LH
Sprints & LH
Sprints
Mile
Shot Put
Pole Vault
LH
High Jump
Sprints
Sprints
Shot Put
Sprints & 440
Mile
HH & LH
880
Sprints
440
Sprints
880

23' 7 1/2"
6' 7 1/8"
9.7 & 21.3
9.6 & 20.7
1.55.6
56' 1 5/8"
14.7 & 23.4
13' 5 3/8"
23.7
59' 5 7/8"
9.9 & 21.8
9.8 & 20.8
9.6 & 21.5
9.6 & 21.1
14.4 & 19.2
9.9, 21.8, 18.9
9.7 & 21.2
4:23.2
62' 5 1/4"
13' 11 1/8"
18.7
6' 10 1/4"
9.6 & 21.0
9.4w &20.3w
64' 3/4"
9.6.20.6,48.1
4:11.013.9 & 18.7w
1:51.9
9.5 & 20.2

9.4 & 20.4
l:49.2n

Montebello
Beverly Hills
Huntington Beach
Huntington Beach
Santa Monica
Anaheim
Glendale
Glendale
El Monte
Mt. Carmel
Hoover, Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
Redondo Beach
Compton
Hoover, Glendale
Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
Compton
Chaffey
Burroughs, Burbank
Santa Ana
Centennial
Pasadena
Centennial
Pasadena
Muir, Pasadena
Orange
Riverside
Bonita
Hoover, Glendale
Compton
Hoover, Glendale
Lowell, WhittierLOS ANGELES CITY TRACK & FIELD ATHLETES OF THE YEAR 1937 - 1963

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

BRYANT ALLEN
BAYLOR MAYNARD
BILL STEWART
BILL SMITH
BILL SMITH
ROY THURMAN
MEL PATTON
HANK WILLIAMS

DICK ATTLESEY
HUGH MCELHENNY
BOB CAMERON
GEORGE BROWN
LANG STANLEY
CLARKE MERRILL
LaVERN SMITH
DARRYL ELLINGSON
EVERETT JACKSON
JESSE NEWMAN
DAVE DAVIS
TIM ROELEN
JAMES BATES
WILLIE DAVIS
HUBIE WATSON
HUBIE WATSON
VERN WILLIAMS
RICHARD STEBBINS
GENE KICENSKI

Sprints
Pole Vault
High Jump
Broad Jump
Broad Jump
Shot Put
Sprints
880
LH
HH & LH
HH & LH
Shot Put
Sprints & B.J.
880
Pole Vault
High Jump
Sprints

Sprints
le

Shot Put
Mile
Sprints
B.J. & Sprints
Sprints
Sprints
Pole Vault
Sprints
PV

13' 9 1/4"
6' 4 5/8"
23' 7 1/2"
24' 3 1/2"
58' 10"

14.3 & 19.8
14.0 & 19.2
59' 7 1/4"
9.8,21.4,25' 2 1/2"

3/4"
. & 21.5
:23.9
2' 7 1/2"
4:20.2
9.4 & 21,2
25'5",9.6,21.7
9.5w & 21.6
9.5 & 20.7
13' 10"
9.4w & 20.9
14* 5 3/4"

Jefferson
Belmont
Torrance
Belmont
Belmont
Fremont
University
Belmont
Van Nuys
Bell
Washington
Washington
Jordan
Jefferson
Belmont
Jefferson
Dorsey
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Canoga Park
San Fernando
Manual Arts
Roosevelt
Jordan
Jordan
San Pedro
Jefferson
Cleveland
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HELMS. ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS

HONOR TRACK & FIELD TEAMS

Selection of All-Los Angeles City and All-Southern California CIF Track & Field
teams are made by All-Southern California Board of Athletics composed of Ralph Alex-
ander (L.A. Herald-Examiner), Mike Erickson (L.A, Times), Jerry Weiner (The Citizen
News), Rich Roberts (San Pedro News-Pilot), Al Ames (Glendale News-Press), Ron
McGrath (San Gabriel Valley Tribune), Claude Anderson (San Bernardino Sun), Eddie
West (Santa Ana Register), Doug Ives (Long Beach Press-Telegram), Garland Rose
(Riverside Press-Enterprise), Phillip Patton (Santa Barbara News-Press), Nat Wess
(Santa Monica Outlook), Chuck Thomas (Ventura Star Free-Press), John Strey (Whittier
News), Floyd Schneidermann (Pasadena Star-News), Rick Smith (San Diego Tribune),
Mannie Pineda (Member at Large), Braven Dyer, Jr. (Secretary) and W.R. Bill Schroe-
der (Chairman). The 1963 C.I.F. - Los Angeles City honor teams follows

E V E N T

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash

440-Yard Dash

880-Yard Dash

47.9

One Run

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump

Pole Vault

Broad Jump

Shot Put

4:12.6*

13.9**

C.I.F. HIGH SCHOOL

JOHN HOUSE
(Muir, Pasadena)
(Coach: Walter Opp)
JOHN HOUSE
(Muir, Pasadena)
(Coach: Walter Opp)
JOHN MCGOWAN
(Centennial)
(Coach: Bill Gill)
DENNIS CARR
(Lowell, Whittier)
(Coach: Jim Sutton)

TRACY SMITH
(Arcadia)
(Coach: Bob Avant)
CARL DAVIS
(Compton)
(Coach: Ernst Hartmann)

JAMES MILES 18.8
(Poly, L.B.)
(Coach: Leon Forman)

ED CARUTHERS 6' 8 1/2"
(Santa Ana Valley)
(Coach: Howard Brubaker)

JEFF HENDRIX 14'
(Downey)
(Coach: Al Zimmerman)
MARVIN MOTLEY 24'
(Poly, L.B.)
(Coach: Leon Forman)
ROY THURMAN 60'
(Western, Anaheim)
(Coach: Carlin Coffman)

MARK L.A. HIGH SCHOOL

9.2w JULIUS WHEELER
(Manual Arts)
(Coach: McNicholas-Blewett)
JULIUS WHEELER
(Manual Arts)
(Coach: McNicholas-Blewett)

GARLAND ROBINSON
(Fremont)
(Coach: Frank Nobbe)
RAY SCHRUDDER (Eagle Rock)
(Coach: Morey Elmore)
BON WOOD (Granada Hills)
(Coach: Giles Godfrey)
KIM ELLISON (Birmingham)
{Coach: Jim O'Hara)

THOMAS GILLETTE (Jefferson)
EDDIE ORR (Jefferson)
(Coach: John Childress)

EDDIE ORR
(Jefferson)
(Coach: John Childress)

ALDEN BURRELL
(Jefferson)
(Coach: John Childress)

MARK

9.6

21.8

48.6n

1:53.7

1:53.3n

4:25.7

13.9w
13.9n

19.1n

6'5"

3/4"
##

GENE KICENSKI 14' 5
(Cleveland)
(Coach: Bob Zuniga)

MONTELL WILSON 24' 6 1/4"
(Manual Arts)

(Coach: McNicholas-Blewett)

57' 0 3/4"CHARLES HUNTER
(Banning)
(Coach: Pete Zamperini)

(Note: Marks l i s ted are best marks for 1963 season) (w) Indicates wind-aided
# Fastest 880 ever by high school boy.. .Carr set new ( n ) Non-winning time
* Nat, record of 1:50.9 at Calif. State Meet
* New C.I .F. Southern Section Meet record
* Ties Calif, S t a t e Meet record *** Ties C.I.F. Southern Sec. Meet Mark
# Highest vault ever by City athlete (Set City Meet record of 14' 3/4")
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1963

WINNERS OF MAJOR SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEETS FOR 1963

M E E T

Santa Ana Relays, Division IV. • •
Division III • • •
Division II « » «
Division 1 . . * •

Lynwood Relays » * • „ • « • » . • .
Long Beach City College Relays •< • •
Chino Relays • • • • *
Hart Invitational. . . . . . . . . .
Tustin Invitational
Southern League Relays •
Mira Costa Relays. . . . . . . . . .
Notre Dame Relays. . . . . . . « • .
Dominguez Relays . . . . . . . . . .
Lancer Relays
Southern Counties Relays (Large S).

(Small S)
Orange League Relays . . . . . . . .
South Bay Relays . . . . . . . . . .
Meet of Champions (Claremont). ...
National City J.C. Relays. . . • « «
Santa Barbara Relays .
Long Beach Relays
Big Pine Invitational. . • » . . . .
Chaffey Novice . . . . . .
Arroyo Invitational. . . . . . . . .
Bellflower Record Relays . . . . . .
Russell Cup • • • • • . . .
Atascadero Memorial. ...
Compton Cup. * • • • • • • • • • • •
Prep League Finals . . . . . . . . .
Santa Fe League Finals . . . . . . .
Hi-Lo League Finals. . . . . . . . .
Angelus League Finals. « « . . . . .
Moore League Finals. . . . . . . . .
Camino Real League Finals. , . . . «
Olympic League Finals, . . . . . . .
Marine League Finals . . . . . . . .
Eastern League Finals
Northern League Finals . . . . . . .
East--Valley League Finals. • , . . .
West-Valley League Finals.
Western League Finals
Southern League Finals
Los Angeles City Finals* .
San Diego Section CIF Finals ,
Southern Section CIF Finals* . • .
California State Finals. . . . . .

D A T E W I N N E R P0INTS

Feb. 28 Claremont. 28
Feb. 28 Hunt. Beach, Loyola, Pomona. 21
March 1 Compton. . . . . . . . . . . 22
March 1 Santa Ana Valley 28
March 2 Norwalk. 33
March 2 Long Beach Poly. . . . . . . 69

Chino 92
March 8 Buena 46
March 9 Magnolia . . . . . . . . . . 38
March 9 Jefferson. . . . . . . . . . 44
March 9 Palos Verdes . 27
March 9 Crespi « . . . 40
March 12 Dominguez. . . » * . . . . « 45
March 15 San Marino . 42
March 16 Muir, Pasadena 52
March 16 Ganesha. . 39
March 20 Valencia 39
March 24 Sweetwater 52
March 26 Ganesha . . 39
March 30 San Diego 45
March 30 Crescenta Valley . . . . . . 31
March 30 Long Beach Poly. . . . . . * 68
April 3 Big Pine 164
April 6 Compton. 38
April 6 San Marino . . . . . . . . . 26
April 13 Long Beach Poly . 33
April 20 Ventura. 27
April 20 Atascadero 44 1/2
April 27 Long Beach Poly 37s
April 30 Culter Academy . 92
May 1 Pomona Catholic. . . . . . . 91
May 1 Big Pine . . . . . . . . . 169
May 4 Salesian 52
May 4 Long Beach Poly, 73
May 4 Crespi 52
May 4 Lutheran . . . . . . . . . . 69
May 10 Banning. 59
May 10 South Gate 58
May 10 Eagle Rock • • • • . . • • • 63
May 10 Van Nuys 48 1/2
May 10 Canoga Park . 91
May 10 University • • • • * . . • • 49
May 10 Manual Arts. 50
May 24 Manual Arts, 74 4/5
May 25 San Diego. . 37
May 25 Muir, Pasadena . . . . . . . 19
June 1 Edison, Fresno . • • • • • • 15
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1963

RESULTS OF CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET CHAMPIONSHIPS
HELD AT EDWARDS STADIUM, BERKELEY, JUNE 1, 1963

100-Yard Dash:

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash;

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Puts

Discus:

880-Yard Relay:

Mann (Edison, Fresno) 2. John House (Muir, Pasadena) 3. Williams
(Harry Ella, Richmond) 4. Smith (Lemoore) 5* Williams (Berkeley)

9.6
John House (Muir, Pasadena) 2. Williams (Berkeley) 3. James
(Perris) 4. Williams (Harry Ells, Richmond) 5. Buford (Cathedral)

21.3
Smith (Lemoore) 2. Home (Grant, Del Paso Heights) 3. Buck (Brea)
4. McGowan (Centennial) 5. Robinson (Fremont, LA) 47.3

Carr (Lowell, Whittier) 2. Hose (Madison, S.D.) 3. Coley (Santa
Maria) 4. Channels (Colton) 5. Arnett (Pasadena) 1:50.9 *

Smith (Arcadia) 2. Delaney (Orange) 3. Likens (Hillsdale)
4. Daughtry (Glendale) 5. Jordan (Crescenta Valley) 4:14.4
Davis (Compton) 2. Orr (Jefferson) 3. Moody (Corona)
4. Shy (Ganesha) 5. Ford (Clayton Valley) 13.9**
Mann (Edison, Fresno) 2. Davis (Oakland Tech) 3. McCullough
(Poly, L.B.) 4. Orr (Jefferson) 5. Foster (Centennial) 18.9

Caruthers (Santa Ana Valley) 6'8" 2. Channel (McClane, Fresno)
6'8" 3. Criddle (McClymonds, Oak.) 6'5" 4. Burrell (Jefferson)
6'4" 5. Tie between Carr (Muir, Pasadena) & Carey (Eagle Rock)

Fosdick (Andrew Hill, San Jose) 14'8 3/4"# 2. Kicenski (Cleveland)
14'5 3/4" 3. Manning (Grossmont) 14'4" 4. Seagren (Pomona) 14'4"
5. Savage (Claremont) 14'l"

Williams (Berkeley) 24'3 1/2" 2. Motley (Poly, LB) 24'3 1/4" 3. James
House (Muir, Pasadena) 23'10 3/4" 4. Kennedy (Lincoln, SD)
23'9 3/4" 5. Clark (Manual Arts) 23'6"
Wilhelm (Fremont, Sunnyvale) 63'4 3/4" 2. Thurman (Western,
Anaheim) 6O'6 1/4" 3. Henke (Ventura) 59'll 3/4" 4* Brannon (Los
Gatos) 59'9" 5. Marks (Leigh) 58'1"

McDonald (Edison, Fresno) 178'1" 2, Wilhelm (Fremont, Sunnyvale)
173'7 1/2" 3., Smart (LOS Altos) 170'5" 4. Samuelian (Fresno) 169'4"
5. Marks (Leigh) 162' 1/2"
San Diego 2. Centennial 3. Manual Arts 4. Jefferson
5. Lemoore

* New California State Meet & National Interscholastic Mark
** Ties California State Meet Mark
# New California State Meet Mark

Scoring (First Six) Edison, Fresno (15) 2. Muir, Pasadena (12 1/2) 3. Berkeley
(10) & Jefferson, L.A. (10) 5. Fremont, Sunnyvale (9)
6. Lemoore (8)
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1963

RESULTS OF C.I.F. SOUTHERN SECTION TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONSHIPS
HELD AT CERRITOS COLLEGE ON MAI 24, 1963

100-Yard: Dash:

220-Yard. Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard LH

High

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

John House (Muir) 2. Armstrong (Compton) 3. James (Perris)
4. Higgtobotham (Ventura 5. Trippe (Centennial) 9.6
John House (Muir) 2. Buford (Cathedral) 3. James (Perris)
4. Cox (Redlands) 5. Stanton (Pomona) 21.3
McGowan (Centennial) 2. Oswald (Palos Verdes) 3. Williams (Chaffey)
4. Buck (Brea) 5. Rangel (Santa Ana) 48.8

Carr (Lowell) 2. Arnett (Pasadena) 3. Coley (Santa Maria)
4. Channels (Colton) 5. Venge (San Marino) 1:52.2*

Smith (Arcadia) 2. Daughtry (Glendale) 3. Jordan (Crescenta Valley)
4. Delaney (Orange) 5. Cockerham (Duarte) 4:12.6*

Davis (Compton) 2. Shy (Ganesha) 3. Moody (Corona) 4. Everett
(Chino) 5. Foster (Centennial) 14.0**

Miles (Poly, L.B.) 2. Davis (Compton) 3. McCullough (Poly, L.B.)
4. Foster (Centennial) 5. Moody (Corona) 19.1

Caruthers (Santa Ana Valley) 6'8" 2, Heet (Lowell) 6'5"
3. Carr (Muir) 6'5" 4. Gaston (Oxnard) 6'4" 5. Mason (El Monte)6-4

1/2"

Hendrix (Downey) 14' 2. Seagren (Pomona) 13'9" 3. Hergenrather
(Arcadia) 13'9" 4. Savage (Claremont) 13'6" 5. Dullan (Buena) 13-6

Motley (Poly, L.B.) 23' 10 3/4" 2. James House (Muir) 23' 6 3/4"
3. Appleton (San Gabriel) 23' 4" 4. Howard (San Bernardino) 22' 11 1/2"
5. Grisby (Centennial). 22' 5 1/2"

Thurman (Western) 59' 6.l/2" 2. Henke (Ventura) 58' 11 l/2"
3. Crane (Colton) 58' 2" 4. Kearin (Muir) 57' 10 1/4" 5. Bagby
(Paly, L.B.) 57' 3 3/4"

880-Yard Relay: Centennial. 2..Poly, L.B. 3. Pallos Verdes 4 . Compton

* New C.I.F. Southern Section Meet Record
** Ties C.I.F. Southern Section Meet Record

Pomona

1:27.1

Scoring (First Six) Muir, Pasadena (19) 2. Poly, L.B. (17) 3. Centennial (16)
4. Compton (15) ...5. Lowell, Whittier (9) 6. Arcadia (8)
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS « . . „ . . . 1963

RESULTS OF LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD
HELD AT EAST LOS ANGELES STADIUM, MAY 25, 1963

100-Yard Dash;

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash;

880-Yard Dash;

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump:

Pole fault:

Broad Jump;

Shot Put;

One Mile Relay:
(8-Man)

Wheeler (Manual Arts) 2. Banks (Jefferson) 3. McDaniel (Jordan)
4. Chuncy (Manual Arts) 5. Crawford (Fremont) 6. LeFever (Banning)

9.6

Wheeler (Manual Arts) 2. Davis (Jefferson) 3. Chuncy (Manual Arts)
4. Peterson (South Gate) 5. Banks (Jefferson) 6. Crawford (Fremont)

22.2

Robinson (Fremont) 2. Gratts (Belmont) 3. Gillette (Jefferson)
4. McDaniel (Jordan) 5. R. Wolff (Dorsey) 6. Lee (Jordan) 49.1

Schrudder (Eagle Rock) 2. Wood (Granada Hills) 3. Figueroa
(Cleveland) 4. Wright (Reseda) 5. Byrd (Gardena) 6. Millnitz
(Palisades) 1:53.7

Ellison (Birmingham) 2. Berridge (Cleveland) 3. Krohn (Taft)
4. Calderon (Garfield) 5. Kohon (Poly) 6. Burcham (Cleveland)

4:25.7
Gillette (Jefferson) 2* Orr (Jefferson) 3. Copeland (Dorsey)

4. Kerry (Washington) 5. Jones (Eagle Rock) 6. Pelton (Chatsworth)

13.9w

Orr (Jefferson) 2. James (Manual Arts) 3. Kerry (Washington)
4. Moret (Manual Arts) 5. Peterson (South Gate) 6 Jones (Eagle Rock)

19.5
Burrell (Jefferson) 6'5" 2. Carey (Eagle Rock) 6'4" 3. Williams
(Jordan) 6'2" 4. Tie among Sturgis (Jefferson), Anderson (Manual
Arts), Carter (Lincoln), Bell (Manual Arts), Newburn (Jordan) 6'0"

Kicenski (Cleveland) 14' 0 3/4" * 2. Tie between Carey (Eagle Rock)
and Hodge (Reseda) 13' 6 3/4" 4. Loera (Wilson) 13. 3 1/4"
5. Tie among Veenker (Palisades), Davis (Van Nuys), Sorenson (Van
Nuys), Mason (Taft), Arrias (Canoga Park) 12' 11 1/2"

Wilson (Manual Arts) 24' 1/2" 2. Selness (Verdugo Hills) 23. 11"
3. Clark (Manual Arts) 23' 3" 4. Woods (Manual Arts) 23. 2"
5. Smith (Hamilton) 23' 1/4" 6. Workman (Huntington Park) 23' 0"

Hunter (Banning) 56' 1 3/4" 2. Ruddell (Eagle Rock) 55' 4 1/2"
3. Heiman (Birmingham) 55' 3" 4. Shartsis (North Hollywood) 54'
5 3/4" 5. Munoz (Reseda) 54' 1" 6. Edelman (Cleveland) 54' 1/2"

Manual Arts 2. Los Angeles 3. San Fernando 4. Banning 5. Belmont
6. Dorsey 2:55.3

* New Los Angeles City Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) Manual Arts (74 4/5) 2. Jefferson (63 2/5)
(36) 4. Cleveland (26) 5, Jordan (18 2/5)
(16)

3. Eagle Rock
6. Birmingham

7 .
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS . . . . . . . 1963

RESULTS OF 4TH ANNUAL GOLDEN WEST HIGH SCHOOL INVITATIONAL
TRACK & FIELD MEET HELD AT LOS ANGELES STATE COLLEGE, JUNE 22

Charles Green (Seattle) 2. John House (Muir, Pasadena) 3. Jim White
(Dallas) 4. Alvin Mann (Fresno) 5. Tom Smith (Lemoore, Calif.) 9.5*
Jim White (Dallas) 2. Charles Green (Seattle) 3. John House (Muir,
Pasadena) 4. Travis Williams (Richmond, Calif.) 5. Phil Smith
(Birmingham, Ala.) 21.5

Tom Smith (Lemoore, Calif.) 2. Leon Horn (Sacramento) 3. Marshall
Edwards (Dallas) 4. Dave Buck (Brea) 5. John McGowan (Centennial)

47.3**
Dennis Carr (Lowell, Whittier) 2. George Hunt (Alton, Ill.)
3. Ricardo Urbino (Elmhurst, NY) 4. Nils Venge (San Marino)
5. Bart Barto (Mercer Island, Wash.) 1:50.8
Wade Bell (Ogden, Utah) 2. Richie Bright (Middletown, Conn.)
3. Lou Scott (Detroit) 4. John Jaeger (Hinsdale, Ill.) 5. Tracy
Smith (Arcadia) 4:17.1

Jerry Saffell (La Port, Ind.) 2. Don Shy (Ganesha, Pomona)
3. Ed Orr (Jefferson) 4. Clint Jones (Cleveland, Ohio) 5. Carl
Davis (Compton) 14.1
Alvin Mann (Fresno) 2. Jerry Saffell (La Port, Ind.) 3. James
Miles (Poly, Long Beach) 4. Ed Orr (Jefferson) 5. Clint Jones
(Cleveland, Ohio) 18.8**
Rick Carey (Eagle Rock) 6' 4 1/4" 2. Bob Channel (McLane, Fresno)
6' 4 1/4" 3. Alvin Washington (Flint, Mich.) 6' 4 1/4" 4. Tie among
Steve Straight (Merriam, Ka.), Larry Mason (El Monte) and Bill
Harns (Redondo Beach) 6' 2 1/4"

Marc Savage (Claremont) 15' 1/2" * 2. Bill Fosdick (Andrew Hill,
San Jose) 14' 9" 3. Phil Manuel (Kansas City) 14' 5" 4. Jeff
Hendrix (Downey) 14' 5" 5. Dean Lehman (Phoenix) 14' 5"

James House (Muir, Pasadena) 23' 3 3/4" 2. Jim Kennedy (Lincoln,
San Diego) 23' 2" 3. Dave Appleton (San Gabriel) 22' 11 1/2"
4- Tom Smith (Lemoore, Calif.) 22' 9" 5. Steve Carson (Red Oak,
Iowa) 22' 8"

Shot Put: Bruce Wilhelm (Fremont, Sunnyvale) 63' 7 1/4" 2. Toby Belt (Houston)
60' 10 1/2" 3. Karl Henke (Ventura) 4. Roy Thurman (Western, Anaheim)

; 59' 7" 5. Terry Esthay (Lake Charles, La.) 58' 3 1/4"
Art Swarts (Scotch Plains, N.J.) 187' 7 1/4" * 2. Tom Khutson (Cedar
Rapids, Iowa) 184' 4" 3. Stan McDonald (Edison, Fresno) 182" 6"
4. Gary Carlson (Rock Island, Ill.) 171' 2 1/2" 5. Marty Eisner
(Cleveland, Ohio) 170' 1"
Tracy Smith (Arcadia) 2. Gene Carson (Redlands) 3. Wendell Cox
(Hillsboro, Oregon) 4. Ralph Likens (San Mateo) 5. Phil Anderson
(Glendale) 9:17*0
Beach Cities (Young, LB Poly - Foster, Centennial - Virden,
Centennial - Fendia, Warren) 2. L.A. City 3. Orange County 3:32,3
Beach Cities (Hill, Centennial - Brady, Palos Verdes - Nordshaw,
Downey - Swanson, LB Poly) 2. L.A. City 3. Citrus Belt 43.1*
Orange County (Rangel, Stephan, Ballon, Shackelford) 2. Beach
Cities 3. L.A. City 3.23.8

New Meet Record
Ties Meet Record

- 8 -

100-Yard Dash;

220-Yard Dash;

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H,

High Jump;

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Discus:

Two Mile Run

Sprint Medley:
Relay

440-Yard Relay:

One Mile Relay:
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THIRD ANNUAL C.I.F. SAN DIEGO CITY SECTION TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS, MAI 25, '63

Sanford (San Diego) 2. Sanders (Crawford) 3. Massey (Chula Vista)
4. Eckhardt(Granite Hills) 5. Agsten (Hoover) 9.6 *
Baker (San Diego) 2. Dixon (San Diego) 3. Massey (Chula Vista)
4. Eckhardt (Granite Hills) 5. Daniels (St. Augustine) 21.7
Agsten (Hoover) 2. Renwick (Grossmont) 3. Hermann (Crawford)
4. Blackledge (San Diego) 5. Hafner (Helix) 48.5 *
Hose (Madison) 2. Darrough (Lincoln) 3. Gordon (Helix)
4. Hendrickson (El Capitan) 5. Creason (Grossmont) 1:54.9
Dunafon (Hilltop) 2. Dones (Lincoln) 3. Getzen (Mission Bay)
4. Funderburk (Vista) 5. Condit (El Capitan) 4:21.9
Walker (San Diego) 2. Kennedy (Lincoln) 3. Porter (Lincoln)
4. Weston (El Cajon) 5. Swaim (Oceanside) 14.5
Sanford (San Diego) 2. Sanders (Crawford) 3. Swaim (Oceanside)
4. Campbell (Helix) 5. Streeter (Point Loma) 19.3 w
Hanks (Hoover) 2. Maloy (San Diego) 3. Napierskie (Grossmont)
4. Walker (San Diego) 5. Jacobus (Granite Hills) 6'5" *
Manning (Grossmont) 2. Pritchard (Escondido) 3. Aeschliman (El
Capitan) 4. Thoe (Hilltop)5. Montano (Lincoln) 14'3"
Kennedy (Lincoln) 2. Schaefer (Point Loma) 3. Steel (Lincoln)
4. Blanchard (Point Loma) 5. Cortado (Chula Vista) 24' 1/2" *
Herzog (El Capitan) 2. Seymour (La Jolla) 3. Dunn (Hilltop)
4- tie Nelson (Helix) & Miller (La Jolla) 5. Jacobus (Granite Hills)

57' 4 1/4"
Bishop (Point Loma) 2. Grise (Grossmont) 3. Herzog (El Capitan)
4. Sutton (Grossmont) 5. Colegrove (Crawford) 145' 11"

880-Yard Relay: San Diego (Sanford, Dixon, Blackledge, Baker) 2. Helix 3. Crawford

100-Yard Dash:

220-Yard Dash:

440-Yard Dash:

880-Yard Dash:

One Mile Run:

120-Yard H.H.

180-Yard L.H.

High Jump:

Pole Vault:

Broad Jump:

Shot Put:

Discus:

4. Hoover 5. Chula Vista
New Meet Record ** Ties Meet Record (w) Wind-aided mark

SAN DIEGO CITY SECTION TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS

1:27.2 **

100-Yard Dash
220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
120-Yard H.H.
180-Yard L.H.
High Jump
Pole Vault
Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb)
Discus (3 lb 9 oz) Ed Speed
880-Yard Relay

Charles Sanford
Dave Blunt
Tom Agsten
John Garrison
John Condit
Mike Swaim
Charles Sanford
Ed Hanks
Jim Pritchard
James Kennedy
Ed Speed

San Diego
Escondido
Hoover
Hoover
El Capitan
Oceanside
San Diego
Hoover
Escondido
Lincoln
Grossmont
Grossmont

9.6 1963
21.0 196].
48.5 1963

1:54.1 1962
4:21,1 (Prelims) 1963
14.4 (Prelims) 1963
19.3 (Prelims) 19636'5"

5 3/4"
24' 1/2"

59' 7 5/8"
152'l"

Lincoln (Peavy, Miller, Greenwood, Ragsdale)
San Diego (Sanford, Dixon, Blackledge, Baker)

1963
(Prelims) 1963

1963
1961
1962

1:27.2 1962
1:27.2 1963

Scoring 1963 Meet: (First Six) 1. San Diego (37) 2. Lincoln (24) 3. Grossmont (19)
4. Crawford (15) 5. El Capitan (14) 6. Hoover (13)

9 -
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OUTSTANDING MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES DURING 1963 SEASON

M A R K A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E T DATE

100-YARD DASH

9.2w
9.5
9.5w
9.6
9.6
9.6
9.6
9,7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7
9.7n
9.7n
9.7n
9.7w
9.7w
9.7w
9.7w

John House
John House
Henry Daniels
Julius Wheeler
Don Higginbotham
Bill Sanders
Charles Sanford
Terry Strohm
Roger Cox
Ron Armstrong
Paul Buford
Elam Trippe
Tom Agsten
Fred Banks
Willie Crawford

S.D.

Muir, Pasadena
Muir, Pasadena
St. Augustine, S.D.
Manual Arts
Ventura
Crawford,
San Diego
Upland
Redlands
Compton
Cathedral
Centennial
Hoover, S.D.
Jefferson
Fremont

Fred von Schraeder Camarillo
Clifton Pryor
William Chuncy
Ken McDaniel
Estes Banks
Gerry Kimball
John James
Russ Eckhardt
Eddie Preston

DA
20.4w
20.8w
20.8w
20.8w
21.1
21.lw
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2w
21.3
21.3
21.3
21.3n
21.3n
21.3n
21.3
21.4
21.4
21.
21.5
21.5
21.5
21.5
21.5
21.5

(B)

Eddie Preston (B)
Walter Blackledge
Tom Agsten
Russ Eckhardt
Gordon Baker
Dave Soper
Roger Cox
Ron Armstrong
John James
Jerome Keyes
Elam Trippe
Ray Dixon
Freddy Banks
Fred Muench
Clyde Stanton

Muir, Pasadena
Manual Arts
Jordan
Washington
Camarillo
Perris
Granite Hills, SD
Santa Ana

Muir, Pasadena
Santa Ana
San Diego
Hoover, San Diego
Granite Hills, SD
San Diego
Ganesha
Redlands
Compton
Perris
Santa Monica
Centennial
San Diego, S.D.
Jefferson
Poly, Long Beach
Pomona

Fred von Schraeder Camarillo
Gerry Kimball
Gary Hafner
Jim Pagliuso (B)
Paul Hoyt
Jim Barlow
Henry Daniels
Ralph Pete
Ken McDaniel
Charles Martinez
Hutch Gibb
Claude LaBarre
Charles Moch

Camarillo
Helix, S.D.
Hoover, Glendale
San Marino
Crespi
St. Augustine, SD
Jordan, LA
Jordan, LA
Chaffey
El Segundo
Santiago
Adams Jr. High

Senior
Senior

, Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Junior

Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Soph.
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
9th

CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Burbank
Morse, S.D.
Southern L. Finals
Santa Maria
Morse, S.D.
CIF S.D. Finals
Chino
Pacific
Warren
Catholic L. Finals
Coast L. Finals
Clairemont, S.D.
Southern L. Finals
Southern L. Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Riverside
City Finals
City Finals
Southern L. Prelims
Oxnard
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
El Capitan, SD
CIF So. Sec. Prelims

5/11
3A
4/26
5/9
4/16
5/3
5/25
3/22
4/3
4/25
5/4
5/3
3/8
5/9
5/2
5/11

5/25
5/25
5/2
3/15
5/11
3/1
5/11

CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
Eastern L. (SD) Prelims 5/3
Exhibition 5/14
Helix, S.D. 4/30
Eastern L. (SD) Prelims5/3
Triangular 3/4
Dual Meet
Warren 4/25
CIF So,
CIF So,
CIF So,
Morse,

Prelims
Prelims
Semis

. Sec

. Sec

. Sec
S.D.

Washington
Moore L. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Granite Hills, S.D.
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Dual Meet
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Morse, S.D.

Dual Meet
Colton
Triangular
Dual Meet
Hunt. Park Exhib.

(Note; Moch's 21.5 is fastest ever by 14-year-old)
-winning mark w...Wind-aided mark (B)...Possessed B exponents

• 10 -
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MARK A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E T DATE
440-YARD DASH

47.9 John McGowan
48.0n Dave Buck
48.5 Dave Oswald
48.5 Tom Agsten
48.6n Garland Robinson
48.7 Spencer Williams
48.7n Ellis Gratts
48.8 Dave Soper
48.8n Gil Rangel
48.9 Elliott Mason
49.0 Tim Cook
49.0 Charles Swanson
49.1 Roger Wolff
49.1 Thomas Gillette
49.1n Donn Renwick
49.2 Steve Kraus
49.2 Al Jacinto
49.2n Rick Hermann
49.3 Jose Avila
49.3n Hutch Gibb
49.4 Tony Mumolo
49.4 Paul Hoyt
49.4n Henry Chisom
49.5 Eric Austin
49.5n Danny White
49.5n Gary Hafner

DASH

l:52.5n
I:52.6n
l:53.On
1:53.3n
1:53.7
1:53.7n
1:53.9
1:54.1
l:54.6n
1:54.6n
l:54.7n
1:54.8
1:55.0n
1:55.1n
1:55.3
1:55.6n

Dennis Carr
Bob Hose
Mike Coley
Lawrence Arnett
Walt Channels
Don Wood
Ray Schrudder
Mils Venge
Les Fendia
Bill Baribault
Jerry Brawley
Frank Simms
Ray Sharp
Hill Daughtry
Dan Figueroa
Barry Koch
Devone Smith
Steve Wright

ONE MILE RUN

:12.6 Tracy Smith
:l6.2n Hill Daughtry
:l6.3n Jim Jordan
:17.7n Bill Delaney
:18.0n Bill Cockerham
:18.9 Mark Wynne
:9.3n Phil Anderson
19.6 Darrell Dunafon
2O.5n Bill Langdon
:20.8 Stan Conner
n ......Non-winning mark

Centennial Senior
Brea-Olinda Senior
Palos Verdes Senior
Hoover, San Diego Senior
Fremont Senior
Chaffey Senior
Belmont Senior
Ganesha Senior
Santa Ana Senior
Los Angeles Senior
Redlands Senior
Poly, Long Beach Senior
Dorsey Senior
Jefferson Senior
Grossmont, SD Junior
San Marcos Senior
Oxnard Junior
Crawford, SD Senior
Roosevelt Junior
El Segundo Senior
Palos Verdes Senior
San Marino Senior
Manual Arts Junior
Crescenta Valley Senior
Dorsey Junior
Helix, SD Senior

Lowell, Whittier Senior
Madison, SB Junior
Santa Maria Senior
Pasadena Junior
Colton Junior
Granada Hills Senior
Eagle Rock Junior
San Marino Senior
Warren Senior
Hoover, Glendale Senior
Crescenta Valley Senior
Burroughs, Burbank Senior
Muir, Pasadena Senior
Glendale Junior
Cleveland Senior
Crescenta Valley Senior
Compton Junior
Reseda Senior

Arcadia Senior
Glendale Junior
Crescenta Valley Senior
Orange Senior
Duarte Senior
Fullerton Senior
Hoover, Glendale Senior
Hilltop, SD Senior
Western Senior
La Habra Junior

State Prelims
State Finals
Pioneer L. Finals
CIF San Diego Finals
State Prelims
CIF So, Sec. Prelims
State Prelims
Baldwin Park
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Washington
Dual Meet
CIF So. Sec. Semis
City Prelims
City Prelims
CIF San Diego Finals
CIF So, Sec. Prelims
CIF So. Sec. Semis
CIF San Diego Finals
Dual Meet
Palos Verdes
Compton Cup
Charter Oak
Los Angeles
CIF So. Sec. Prelims
Jefferson
Grossmont L. Finals

Compton Invitational
State Finals
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
State Finals
State Prelims
City Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
Foothill L. Finals
Dual Meet
Dual Meet
Foothill L. Finals
Compton
State Prelims
Pasadena
Southern Counties
West-Valley L. Finals

CIF So. Sec, Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
CIF So. Sec. Finals
Dual Meet
Glendale
State Prelims
Sunset L. Finals
Dual Meet

5/31
6/1
5/3
5/25
5/31
5/11
5/31
4/4
5/24
4/19
5/18
5/18
5/18
5/25
5/11
5/18
5/25

4/19
5/18
3/29
3/22
5/11
4/29
5/3

6/7

6/1
5/25
6/1
5/31
5/25
5/24
5/18
5/4

5/4
3/12
5/31
4/23
3/16
5/10

5/24
5/24
5/24
5/24
5/24

5/3
4/4
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M A R K A T H L E T E S C H O O L

ONE-MILE RUN ( C o n t . )

4:21,1 John Condit
4:22.0 Wes Rizor
4:22.5 Steve Dunlap
4:22.6 Gene Carsons
4:23.3n Martin Koenekanip
4:23.8n Bill Trujillo
4:24.0n Edgar Dones
4:24.2 Don Garrett
4:24.5 Richard Romero
4:24.5n Bob Getzen
4:24.8n Dave Funderburk

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES

13.9 Carl Davis
13.9 Paul Kerry
13.9n Roger Moody
13.9n Ed Orr
13.9w Thomas Gillette
14.0 Don Shy
14.2n Dale Everett
14.2n Earl McCullough
14.2w John Hertzberg
14.3 Bob Jones
14.3nw Ron Copeland
14.4 Monte Ellis
14.4 Lou Muniz
14.4 Steve Caminiti
14.4 Mike Swaim
14.4 Lloyd Walker
14.4 Paul Foster
14.4n Ray Thomas

180-YARD LOW HURDLES

18.8 James Miles
18.8 Ronald Peterson
19.0 Earl McCullough
19*0 Carl Davis
19.0 Steve Caminiti
19.0 Paul Foster
19.0 Steve Hufstutler
19.0 Craig Palmer
19.0w Claude LaBarre
19.1 Roger Moody
19.ln Vernon James
19.1n Eddie Orr
19.lw Bill Sanders
19.2 Bob Thomas
19.2 Charles Sanford
19.2 Jack Colvin
19.3 Biff Green
19.3 Dale Everett
19.3 Don Shy

n .Non-winning mark
w .Wind-aided mark

El Capitan, SD
Leuzinger
Mira Costa
Redlands
Helix, SD
Kearny, SD
Lincoln, SD
Westminster
Burbank
Mission Bay, SD
Vista, SD

Compton
Washington
Corona
Jefferson
Jefferson
Ganesha
Chino
Poly, Long Beach
Sierra
Eagle Rock
Dorsey
Muir, Pasadena
Santa Ana
Crespi
Oceanside
San Diego
Centennial
Manual Arts

Poly, Long Beach
South Gate
Poly, Long Beach
Compton
Crespi
Centennial
Redlands
Monrovia
Santiago
Corona
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Crawford
Redlands
San Diego
Tustin
Pomona
Chino
Ganesha

12 -

TEAR

Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Soph.

Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior

Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior

E E T

CIF San Diego
CIF So. Sec.
Dual Meet
Dual Meet
CIF San Diego
CIF San Diego
CIF San Diego
Dual Meet
Burroughs
CIF San Diego
CIF San Diego

Prelims
Semis

Prelims
Prelims
Finals

Prelims
Prelims

State Finals
Southern L. Prelims
State Finals
State Finals
City Finals
Baldwin Park
State Finals
CIF So. Sec. Semis
La Mirada
Belmont
City Finals
Burbank
Dual Meet
St, John Vianney
CIF San Diego Prelims

5/19
5/18
5/3
3/22
5/19
5/19
5/25

4/19
5/19
5/19

6/1
5/2
6/1
6/1
5/25
4/4
6/1
5/18
4/1
4/29
5/25
3/1

3/22
5/18

Eastern L. (SD) Prelims 5/7
Coast L. Finals 5/3
Southern L. Finals 5/9

CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/18
Roosevelt 4/4
State Prelims 5/31
Centennial 4/4
Bishop Montgomery 4/5
Coast L. Finals 5/3
Dual Meet
Dual Meet
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
State Prelims 5/31
State Prelims 5/31
Eastern (SD) Prelims 5/3
Dual Meet
State Prelims 5/31
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
Upland 3/22
Santa Ana 2/26
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M A R K A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E

HIGH JUMP

6-8 1/2
6-7
6-6 1/2
6-6
6-6
6-6
6-5 3/4
6-5 1/2
6-5 1/2
6-5 1/2
6-5 1/2
6-5 1/4
6-5 1/4
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-5
6-4 3/4
6-4 5/3
6-4 1/2

Ed Caruthers
Charles Bell
Dave Smyth
Freeman Carter
Paul Prange
Ed Hanks
Rick Carey
Clyde Carr
Walter Clemons
Ron Jeter
Tom Budds
Tom Maloy
Larry Mason
Alden Burrell
Phil Napierskie
Gary Lothamer
Greg Heet
Jerry Murphy
Robert Williams
Bill Harns

POLE VAULT

15-0 1/2
14-6 3/4
14-5 3/4
14-5 3/4
14-5 1/4
14-4
14-4
14-2
14-1 1/2
13-9
13-3 1/4
13-3
13-7
13-7
13—7
13-6 1/2
13-6 1/2
3.3-6
13-6
13-6
13-6
13-6
13-6
13-6

Marc Savage
John McPheron
Gene Kicenski
James Pritchard
Jeff Hendrix
Paul Manning
Bob Seagren
John Hergenrather
Gary Pettinger
Rick Carey
Chuck Hodge
Dave Buck
Tim Buchanan
Benny Brown
Pat Pagett
Rich Schnibbe
Robert Thoe
Mike Standefer
Bob Good
Claude LaBarre
Rick Roberts
Paul Wilson (C)
Bill Graber
Dick Fortner

BROAD JUMP

24-6 1/4 Montell Wilson
24-4 James Kennedy
24-3 1/4 Marvin Motley
24-3 Gary Clark
24-2 David Appleton
24-0 1/2 Craig Vaughn
24-0 1/2 Willie Crawford
23-11 3/4 Lyle Schaefer
23-11 1/2 Michael Woods
(C) Possessed C exponents

Santa Ana Valley
Manual Arts
Los Angeles
Lincoln, LA
Big Pines
Hoover, San Diego
Eagle Rock
Muir, Pasadena
Oxnard
Gardena
Pius X
San Diego
El Monte
Jefferson
Grossmont
Tucaipa
Lowell, Whittier
South Pasadena
Jordan
Mira Costa

Claremont
El Capitan, SD
Cleveland
Escondido
Downey
Grossmont
Pomona
Arcadia
Pasadena
Eagle Rock
Reseda
Brea-Olinda
Claremont
Pomona
El Segundo
La Puente
Hilltop, SD
Grossmont
Escondido
Santiago
Pomona
Warren
Chaffey
Hoover, Glendale

Manual Arts
Lincoln, San Diego
Poly, Long Beach
Manual Arts
San Gabriel
Muir, Pasadena
Fremont
Pt. Loma
Manual Arts

- 13 -

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior

Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Junior

Freeway L.
Dorsey
Jefferson
Franklin

Finals

DATE

5/3
4/4
4/4
4/26

Big Pines Invitational 4/3
Eastern (SD) Finals 5/10
Belmont 4/29
Foothill L. Finals 5/4
Triangular 3/19
San Pedro 3/29
Catholic L. Finals 5/4
Eastern (SD) Relays 4/13
Burroughs, Burbank 3/14
Manual Arts 4/19
CIF San Diego Finals 5/25
Desert Valley Finals 5/3
CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/24
San Marino 4/4
Gardena 3/22
Leuzinger 4/19

Golden West Invit. 6/22
Glendale Relays 3/26
State Finals 6/1
CIF San Diego Prelims 5/17
CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/18
State Finals 6/1
State Finals 6/l
CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/18
Hoover, Glendale 3/3-5
Dual Meet — —
Chatsworth 4/4
Orange League Relays 3/20
Dual Meet —-—
CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
Compton Cup 4/27
Montview L. Finals 4/29
CIF San Diego Prelims 5/17
San Diego Relays 4/7
Easter Relays, S.D. 4/13
Dual Meet
Mt. Sac Relays 4/26
Dominguez 4/19
Fontana — —
Pasadena 3/14

Southern League Relays 3/8
Hoover, San Diego 5/2
State Finals 6/1
Southern L. Finals 5/9
Arroyo Invitational 4/6
Poly-Centennial
Southern L. Prelims 5/2
CIF San Diego Finals 5/25
Southern League Relays 3/8  
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HELMS ATHLETIC, FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1963

MARK A T H L E T E S C H O O L Y E A R M E E T _ DATE

BROAD JUMP (cent.)

23-11 Wayne Selness Verdugo Hills Senior City Finals 5/25
23-10 3/4 James House Muir, Pasadena Senior State Finals 6/l
23-10 1/2 Spencer Williams Chaffey Senior Dual Meet -
23-10 1/2 Charles Swanson Poly, Long Beach Senior Long Beach Relays 3/30
23-7 Julius Clark Muir, Pasadena Senior Dual Meet — —
23-7 Gary Tolliver (B) LOS Angeles Junior City Finals 5/25
23-6 1/2 Peter Steel Lincoln, San Diego Senior CIF San Diego Finals 5/25
23-6 1/4 Stanley Royster Jordan, L.A. Junior Banning 4/29
23-5 1/2 Steve Workman Huntington Park Senior Bell 4/4
23-4 1/2 James Miles Poly, Long Beach Senior Downey 4/18
23-4 3/8 Ed Bassett Whittier Senior CIF So. Sec, Semis 5/13
23-3 Charles Young Poly, Long Beach Senior Downey 4/18
23-2 Gary Murchison Poly, Long Beach Junior Moore L. Finals 5/4
23-1 1/2 Gene Kicenski Cleveland Senior Granada Hills 4/19
23-1 1/2 Vern Sorenson Granada Hills Junior Cleveland 3/29
23-1 1/4 Terry Thorpe Wilson, Long Beach Senior Poly, Long Beach 3/27
23-1 1/4 William Norris (B) Jefferson Junior Southern League Relays 3/8
23-1 l/4 Sam Gipson Banning Senior Gardena 4/4

SHOT PUT

60-6 1/4 Roy Thurman Western Senior State Finals 6/1
60-5 Doug Bagby Poly, Long Beach Senior CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
60-0 3/4 Karl Henke Ventura Senior Golden West Invit. 6/22
58-8 Dennis Crane Colton Senior CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/18
58-3 3/4 Leon Herzog El Capitan, SD Senior Granite Hills, SD 3/1
58-0 3/4 Pat Rose Bellflower Senior Excelsior 4/13
57-11 3/4 Tom Kearin Muir, Pasadena Junior CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/24
57-2 5/3 David Beavers Webb Senior CIF So. Sec. Prelims 5/11
57-0 3/4 Charles Hunter Banning Senior State Prelims 5/31
56-4 Holland Seymour La Jolla Senior Western (SD) Finals 5/10
56-2 George Clifford Buena Senior Hart 3/26
56-0 1/2 Dennis Born La Serna Junior Suburban L. Finals 5/3
56-0 1/2 Mike Stell El Rancho Senior Norwalk 3/21

880-YARD RELAY

1:26.0 Jefferson (Bryant,Gillette,Davis,Banks) Southern L. Prelims 5/2
1:26.3 San Diego (Blackledge,Baker,Dixon,Sanford) . . . . State Finals 6/1
l:26.3n Manual Arts (Chuncy,Clark,James,Wheeler) . . . . . Southern L. Prelims 5/2
1:27.1 Centennial (Foster,McGowan,Tidwell,Virden) . . . . CIF So. Sec. Finals 5/24
1:27.3 Poly, LB (Swanson,McCullough,Miles,Muench . . , . CIF So. Sec. Semis 5/18
l:27.3n Dorsey (White,Wolff,Winston,Sharp). Southern L. Prelims 5/2
l:27.3n Los Angeles (Mason,Isaacs,McIlhannon,Key). . . * . State Prelims 5/27
l:28.0n Fremont (Jones,Cage,Robinson,Crawford) . . . . . . Southern L. Prelims 5/2
1:28.3 Muir, Pasadena (Hogue,Busby,Pryor,House) • . . • . Hoover, Glendale 4/6
1:28.4 Redlands (Names unavailable). Dual Meet —
l:28.6n Crawford, SD (Greenwood,Hafer,Herrmann,Sanders)* « CIF (SD) Prelims 5/17
1:28.7 Ventura (Higginbotham,Jessie,O'Brien,Putzier) . .. Easter Relays, S.B. 3/30
1:28.7 Hoover, SD (Frasieur,Snow,Koethe,Agsten). . . . . Lincoln, S.D. 5/2
1:28.8 Compton (Sterling,Ron Armstrong,Bob Armstrong,Davis) CIF So. Sec. Fin. 5/24
1:28.9 Pomona (Miller,Westlake,Green,Stanton). . . . . . . CIF So, Sec. Fin. 5/24

8-MAN ONE MILS RELAY

2:55.3 Jefferson (Bryant,Gillette,Hudgens,Markham,Harris,Payne,Banks,Davis) L.F. 5/9
2:55.3 Manual (Premmer,Clark,Moret,Battle,Shankle,James,Chuncy,Wheeler) City F. 5/25
2:57.4n L.A. (Isaacs,Nason,Key,McIlhannon,Erwin,Meadows,Manuel,Reed).... City F. 5/2,5
2:57.5n Dorsey (White,Wolff,Winston,Sharp,Copeland,Durhan,Harnell,Saunders) M.A. 4/4
2:59.0n Fremont (No names available)

n...Non-winning mark - 4 -
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS 1963

LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash
220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Rum
High Hurdles (39")

High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Broad Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put (12 lb)
880-Yard Relay

One Mile Relay

Hubie Watson
Hubie Watson
Leroy Hurte
Paul Turnquist
Tim Roelen
Paul Kerry
Ed Orr
Ivy Bledsoe
William White
Ivy Bledsoe
Otis Burrell
William Da-vis
Gene Kicenski
Dave Davis
Van Nuys . . ,

Manual Arts . .

Jordan 9.5w 1959
Jordan 20.7 1960
Manual Arts 47.7 1960
?an Nuys 1:53.5 1961
San Fernando 4:22.3 1957
Washington (Prelims) 14.1 1963
Jefferson (Prelims) 14.1 1963
Garfield 14.9 1945
Jefferson 19.0 1956
Garfield 24.3 1946
Jefferson 6' 8" 1962
Roosevelt 25' 5"w 1958
Cleveland 14' 3/4" 1963
Canoga Park 62* 7 1/2" 1956

(Meade, Riccitelli,
Schilling, Watkins), . . . . 1:30.1 1942
(Harris,Waddy,Bates,Haynes,

1957

. 1:30.1

Willard, Taylor, Green, A. Williams) 2:54.6

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")

High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Pole Vault
Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb)
Shot Put (16 lb)
Discus Throw (Reg.)
Discus Throw (3 lb 9 oz)
Javelin Throw
Hop, Step & Jump
880-Yard Relay

William White
Forrest Beaty
Mel Clipper
Jerry White
Dennis Carr
Dennis Carr
Robert Bonds
Carl Davis
Roy Kirkpatrick
Ed Moody
George Sangster
Charles Dumas
Bill Fosdick
Monte Upshaw
Bill Pace
Mike McKeever
Mike Lewis
Bob Stoecker
Ray Churchill
Tom Cousey
Jefferson

Jefferson
Hoover, Glendale
Muir, Pasadena
Corcoran
Lowell, Whittier
Lowell, Whittier
Riverside
Compton
El Centro
McClymonds, Sacramento
Muir, Pasadena
Centennial 6'
Andrew Hill, San Jose 14'

9.5
9.5

20.7
46.7

Piedmont
El Rancho
Mt. Carmel
Lincoln, S.F.
Los Altos
San Benito, Hol.
Ells, Richmond

(Phillips, White,
Randall, Batten). . . .1:25

25'
64'
53'

151'
188'
195'
48'

1:50.9
4:08.7
13.9
.13.9
14.7
18.3
23.8
9 3/8"
8 3/4"
4 1/4"
3 l/2"
4 3/4"
7 3/4"
6 1/2"
6 3/4"
4 1/2"

1956
1962
1958
1956
1963
1962
1960
1963
1934
1961
1937
1955
1963
1954
1961
1957
1957
1961
1932
1960

1956

(Individual times for Jefferson's national mark in
the 880-yard relay were: Phillips (22.2), White
(21,2), Randall (21.3) and Batten (21.2)
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C.I.F. SOUTH

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash
440-Yard Dash (1 curve)

(2 curves)
880-Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")

High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump
Pole Vault

Broad Jump
Shot Put (12 lb.)
Hop, Step & Jump
880-Yard Relay

BEST MARKS

ERN SECTION HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD ME2

Preston Griffin
Forrest Beaty
Forrest Beaty
Myrel Gillet
Ulis Williams
Dennis Carr
Tracy Smith
Charles Piggee
Carl Davis
Roy Kirkpatrick
Tom Hester
Al Lawrence
Charles Dumas
Eric Berge
Marc Savage
Jeff Hendrix
Arnold Tripp
Bill Pace
Bob Beckus

Centennial
Hoover, Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
El Centro
Compton
Lowell, Whittier
Arcadia
Pasadena
Compton
El Centro
San Bernardino
Glendale
Centennial
Costa Mesa
Claremont
Downey
Crawford
El Rancho
Hoover, San Diego

Centennial (Tyler,Owens,Cureton,Todd)
San Bernardino (James,Green, Cain,Hester)

ST RECORDS

9.5 (Sem
9.5

20.2
48.3
46.1

1:52.2
4:12,6
14.0
14.0
14.5
18,3
23.4
6-8 7/8
14-5 1/4
14-5 1/4(Se
14-5 1/4 (Se
24-9
65-2 3/4
46-1 3/4
1:26,2

) 1:26.2

ON RECORD BY CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES

is) 1957
1962
1961
1933
1961
1963
1963
1956
1963
1934
1962
1943
1955
1962

mis)l963
3mis)l963

1959
1961
1938
1961
1962

100-Yard Dash James Jackson Alameda 9.4 1954
James Bates Manual Arts, LA 9.4 1958
Forrest Beaty Hoover, Glendale 9.4 1962

220-Yard Dash Forrest Beaty Hoover, Glendale 20.2 1961
440-Yard Dash Ulis Williams Compton 46.1 1961
880-Yard Dash Dennis Carr Lowell, Whittier l:49.2n 1963
One Mile Run Dennis Carr Lowell, Whittier 4:08,7 1962
High Hurdles (39") Robert Bonds Riverside 13.9 1960
High Hurdles (42") Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro 14.5 1934
Low Hurdles (180y) Tom Hester San Bernardino 18.3 1962

Ed Moody McClymonds, Oakland 18.3 1962
Alvin Mann Edison, Fresno 18.3 1963

Low Hurdles (220y) Tom Hester San Bernardino 22.7n 1962
High Jump Charles Dumas Centennial 6-10 1/4 1955
Pole Vault Marc Savage Claremont 15-0 1/2 1963
Broad Jump William Davis Roosevelt 25-5 1958
Shot Put (12 lb.) Don Castle Palo Alto 65-7 3/4 1961
Shot Put (16 lb,) Mike McKeever Mt. Carmel, LA 53-4 3/4 1957
Discus (3 lb. 9 oz.) Bob Stoecker Los Altos 195-4 1962
Discus (Regulation) Bob Stoecker Los Altos 164-4 1/2 1962
Javelin Ray Churchill San Benito (Hol.) 195-6 3/4 1932
Hop, Step & Jump Tom Cousey Ells, Richmond 48-4 1/2 1960
440-Yard Relay San Bernardino (James,Green,Cain,Hester) ,42,0 1962
880-Yard Relay Jefferson(Phillips,White,Randall,Batten).,....,1:25,9 1956
One Mile Relay (4-man) Glendale(Heltzel,Gould,Marshall,Withrow),,.,...3:l8.9 1960
One Mile Relay (8-man) Centennial(Thomas,Owens,Tucker,Toliver,

Meadows, Cureton, Todd, Tyler) ..,.2:54.1 1961
Two Mile Relay (4-man) Hoover,Glen,(Anderson,Wilson,Brown,Blanchard)..7:54.1 1961
One Mile Sprint Medley La Habra (Brady, Haught, Logue, Bess),.. .3:27,4 1961
Four Mile Relay (4-man) Downey (Lindley, Doyle, Creagor, Goodson),..., 17:50,7 1962
Distance Medley Relay Compton (Williams, Paz, Crowley, Covington),,.10:l7.0 1958
(Notes Four southland boys ran the 120-yard hurdles, 39", in 13,9 sec, in 1963.,..

they are Kerry, Washington; Davis, Compton; Orr, Jefferson and Moody, Corona,
The latter two marks were non-winning. These marks tie Bob Bonds all-time
California best mark listed above.)

- 16 -
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS . . . . . . . . , . . „ ,, 1963
BEST MARKS ON RECORD BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD ATHLETES

100-YARD DASH

Bates, Manual Arts
Beaty, Hoover-Glendale
Griffin, Centennial
Boswell, Arcadia
White, Jefferson
Poynter, Pasadena
Wykoff, Glendale
Watson, Jordan, LA
Sapp, Bonita
Stebbins, Fremont
Harville, Jefferson
House, Muir-Pasadena

220-YARD220-YARD DASH

Beaty, Hoover-Glendale
Turner, Burroughs-Burbank
Clipper, Muir-Pasadena
Logue, La Habra
Sapp, Bonita
Morris, Huntington Beach
Watson, Jordan, LA
Lacey, Fontana
Boswell, Arcadia
Rhodes, Hoover-Glendale
Poynter, Pasadena
Swisshelm, Santa Ana
Bradley, Hoover-Glendale
Reese, Poly, LB
Tyler, Centennial

440-YARD DASH
Williams, Compton
Archibald, Leuzinger
Anderson, Muir-Pasadena
Beaty, Hoover-Glendale
Hurte, Manual Arts
Owens, Centennial
Vaughan, Compton

880-YARD DASH

Carr, Lowell-Whittier
Hose, Madison San Diego
Van Asten, Bonita
Underwood, Buena Park
Coley, Santa Maria
Arnet t , Pasadena

ONE MILE RUN

Carr, Lowell-Whittier
Story, Orange
Smith, Arcadia
Bess, La Habra
Calhoun, Culver City
Thornton, Torrance
Day, San Marino
Daughtry, Glendale
Jordan, Crescenta Valley

n...Non-winning mark

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES (39")

9.4
9.4
9.4
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5

20,2
20.5n
20.6
20.6
20.7
20.7
20.7
20.7
20.8
20.8
20.8
20.8
20.8
20,8n
20.8n

46.1
47.0n
47.2n
47.3
47.7
47.0n
47.8n

:49.2n
:51.7n
:51.9
:52.0n
:52.5n
:52.6n

1958
1962
1957
1957
1956
1956
1928
1960
1962
1962
1962
1963

Bonds, Riverside
Kerry, Washington
Davis, Compton
Orr, Jefferson
Moody, Corona
White, Dorsey
Brown, Monrovia
Piggee, Pasadena
McElhenny, Washington
Cortright, Poly, LB
Shy, Ganesha
Gillette, Jefferson

13.9

13

1960
9 1963
9 1963

13.9n 1963
13.9ft 1963
14.0 1962
14.0n 1962
14.0 1956

1947
1960
1963
1963

14.0
14.0
14.0

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES (42")

1961 Kirkpatrick, El Centro 14.5
1961 McElhenny, Washington 14.6
1958 Lawrence, Glendale 1I4.7
1962 Nichols, Huntington Beach 14.8
1962 Welsh, Pasadena l4.8

1960 180-YARD LOW HURDLES

1960 Hester, San Bernardino 18.3
1962 Brown, Monrovia 18.5
1958 Howard, San Bernardino 18.5
1956 Swisshelm, Santa Ana 18.7
1954 Weeks, Alhambra 18.8
1948 Bonds, Riverside 18.8
1960 Valmore, Leuzinger 18.8
1961 Cortright, Poly, LB 18.8

Tucker, Centennial 18.8
Martinez, Banning 18.8

1961 Peterson, South Gate 18.8
1961 Miles, Poly, LB 18.8
1961 220-YARD LOW HURDLES
1962 Hester, San Bernardino 22.7n 1962
1960 Kirkpatrick, El Centro 23.4 1934
1961 Lawrence, Glendale 23.4 1943
1961 Turner, Glendale 23.5n 1950

Bacon, Redondo 23.6 1946
Sangster, Muir-Pasadena 23.7 1937

1963 Scott, El Monte 23.7 1943
1963 Davis, Hoover-Glendale 23.7n 1949
1960 HIGH JUMP

1934
1947
1943
1923
1927

1962
1962
1957
1954
1957
1960
1960
1960
1961
1962
1963
1963

1963 Dumas, Centennial 6-10 1/4
1963 0. Burrell, Jefferson 6- 9 1/2

Stuber, Bellflower 6- 9
Caruthers, Santa Ana Val. 6- 8 1/2

4:08.7 1962 Faust, Culver City 6- 8 1/4
4:11.0 1959 Nickleberry, Oxnard 6- 8 1/8
4:12.6 1963 Avant, Hart 6- 8
4:13.4 1962 Hoyt, San Marino 6- 7 1/2
4:13.5n 1961 LaCava, Beverly Hills 6- 7 1/3
4:15.2 1961 Johnson, Los Angeles 6-7
4:16.0n 1962 Stewart, Torrance 6- 7
4:l6.2n 1963 Sims, Jordan, LA 6- 7
4:l6.3n 1963 Quast, San Jacinto 6- 7

C. Bell, Manual Arts 6- 7
- 17 -

1955
1962
1958
1963
1958
1959
1957
1961

1933
1939
1956
1962
1963
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK AND, FIELD RECORDS .......'..,

POLE VAULT BROAD JUMP

Savage, Claremont 15-0 1/2 1963 Davis, Roosevelt 25-5
McPheron, El Capitan, SD 14-6 3/4 1963 Bean, Jefferson 25-4 1/?:
Kicenski, Cleveland 14-5 3/4 1963 Brown, Jordan, LA 25-2 1/2
Pritchard, Escondido 14-5 3/4 1963 Watkins, Jordan, LA 24-9 1/4
Hendrix, Downey 14-5 1/4 1963 Tripp, Crawford, SD 24-9
Berge, Costa Mesa 14-5 1/4 1962 Jackson, Fremont 24-8 1/4
Lindsay, Santa Ana 14-4 1/2 1962 Lorick, Fremont 24-8

SHOT PUT McKeever, Fremont 24-7 1/2
'— Roberts, Compton 24-7 1/4

Pace, El Rancho 65- 2 3/4 1961 880 YARD RELAY
Branson, Pasadena 64- 0 3/4 1957 —
Bianco, El Segundo 63-11 1/2 1961 Jefferson 1:25.9
Robertson, Pacific 63- 9 1/2 1956 Jefferson 1:26.0
Davis, Canoga Park 62- 7 1/2 1956 Jefferson 1:26.1
Vick, Chaffey 62- 5 1/4 1953 Centennial 1:26.1
Mike McKeever,Mt. Carmel 62- 4 3/8 1957 San Bernardino 1:26.2
Dye Hawthorne 61-10 1/2 1962 ONE MILE RELAY
Speed, Grossmont 61- 6 1/4 1961 :
Wade, Grossmont 61- 5 7/8 1957 Centennial 2:54.1
Slocombe, Millikan 61- 4 1/2 1958 Manual Arts 2:54.6
Kelso, Bellflower 61- 4 1/4 1960 Fremont 2:54.9
Smith, Poly, LB 61- 2 3/8 1958 Jefferson 2:54.9n

Fremont 2:55.On
NATIONAL INTERSCHOLASTIC TRACK & FIELD RECORDS

100-Yard Dash James Jackson Alameda, California 9.4
Jesse Owens East Tech., Cleveland 9.4
Trenton Jackson Franklin Hi, Rochester, N.Y. 9.4

220-Yard Dash Forrest Beaty Glendale Hoover, California 20.2
440-Yard Dash Ulis Williams Compton, California 46.1
880-Yard Dash Dennis Carr Lowell, Whittier, Calif. 1:50.9
One Mile Run Dennis Carr Lowell, Whittier, Calif. 4:08.7
High Hurdles (39") John Turek North Miami, Florida 13.7
High Hurdles (42") Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 14.5
Low Hurdles (180y) Tom Hester San Bernardino, California 18.3

Ed Moody McClymonds, Sacramento, Calif, 18.3
Alvin Mann Edison, Fresno, California 18.3

Low Hurdles (200y) Billy Bless Jefferson, San Antonio, Texas 21.7
Low Hurdles (220y) Al Lawrence Glendale, California 23.4

Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 23.4
High Jump Walt Mangham New Castle, Pennsylvania 6-9 3/4

Richard Jones Bakersfield, California 6-9 3/4
Pole Vault James Brewer North Phoenix, Arizona 15-0
Broad Jump Monte Upshaw Piedmont, California 25-4 1/4
Shot Put (12 lb.) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizona 69-3
Shot Put (16 lb.) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizona 61-0 1/2
Discus (3 lb. 9 oz.) Robert Stoecker Los Altos, California 195-4
Discus (Regulation) Mike Lewis Lincoln, San Francisco 159-1
Javelin Delman McNabb Lake Charles, Louisiana 231-1 1/2
440-Yard Relay Andrews, Tex. (Shoemaker,Merritt,Cromier,Nelson)...41.5
880-Yard Relay... .Jefferson,Calif. (Phillips,White,Randall,Batten)..... .1:25.9
One Mile Relay(4-man) Andrews,Tex.(Nelson,Shoemaker,Merritt,Landrum)...3:15.2
One Mile Relay(8-man) Centennial,Calif.(Thomas,Owens,Tucker,Toliver,

Meadows,Cureton,Todd,Tyler)..2:54.1
Two Mile Relay....Roosevelt,Dayton,0. (Calhoun,Reed,Payne,Hand) .7:49.9
Four Mile Relay...Downey, Calif (Lindley,Doyle,Creagor,Goodson).....17:50.7
Sprint Medley Relay.....La Habra,Calif. (Brady, Haught, Logue, Bess) ,,3:27.4
Distance Medley...,Compton,Calif. (Wlliams,Paz,Crowley, Covington)...,.. 10:17.6

(Note: 1963 marks are pending)
- 18 -

1963

1958

1949
1955
1959
1957
1959
1962
1960

1956
1963
1962
1961
1962

1961
1957
1959
1959
1957

1954
1933
1961
1961
1961
1963
1962
1960
1934
1962
1962
1963

1943
1934
1956
1962
1957
1954
1958
1958
1962
1957
1963
1960
1956
1960

1961
1962
1962
1961
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK & FIELD RECORDS . . . .... . 1963

LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM C O A C H POINTS L O C A T I O N

1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1936
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Hollywood
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Pasadena
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Lincoln
Lincoln
Hollywood
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Polytechnic
Hollywood
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
Manual Arts
Polytechnic
Hollywood
Los Angeles
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Los Angeles
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
University
Jefferson
Jordan
Jefferson
Jordan
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Jefferson
Manual Arts
Jordan
Manual Arts
Fremont
Fremont
Fremont
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Fremont

Arts

Ralph Noble
Ralph Noble
Clyde Webster
Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Vic Ligda
George Main
Glenn Whittle
Glenn Whittle
Tommy Davis
Tommy Davis
Bill Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Eddie Leahy
Bill Paige
Ed Rich
Clif Reynolds
Charley Toney
Eddie Leahy
Merrill Bailey
Homer Graves
Charley Toney
Harry Edelson
Homer Graves
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Harry Edelson
Ralph Crawford
Clarke De Groote
Jim Pursell
Chuck Cascales
Charley Cromwell
Estel Johnson
Bill Zazueta
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Charley Toney
William Pothoff
Toney-Blewett
Bill Silverthorn
Bill Silverthorn
Bill Silverthorn
Toney-Blewett
John Childress
Frank Nobbe

75 Bovard Field
70 Bovard Field
47 Harvard Military
54 1/2 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
78 1/4 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
97 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
58 1/2 Manual Arts High School
35 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
41 1/2 Los Angeles High School
40 8/15 Occidental College
53 Occidental College
45 Occidental College
45 Occidental College
42 1/6 Los Angeles Coliseum
39 3/4 Los Angeles Coliseum
39 7/12 Los Angeles Coliseum
32 1/8 Los Angeles Coliseum
50 1/6 Los Angeles Coliseum
58 1/4 Los Angeles Coliseum
30 5/8 Los Angeles High School
33 7/12 Los Angeles Coliseum
41 1/2 Los Angeles High School
41 3/7 Los Angeles High School
45 1/2 Los Angeles High School
42 Los Angeles Coliseum
54 7/10 Los Angeles Coliseum
41 Los Angeles Coliseum
35 Los Angeles Coliseum
45 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
28 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
34 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
28 Los Angeles Coliseum
24 Los Angeles Coliseum
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
64 2/3 Los Angeles Coliseum
99 Los Angeles Coliseum
80 Los Angeles Coliseum
104 Los Angeles Coliseum
111 Los Angeles Coliseum
66 Los Angeles Coliseum
121 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
75 3/4 Los Angeles Coliseum
75 l/3 Los Angeles Coliseum
88 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
78 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
72 Los Angeles Coliseum
53 East Los Angeles Junior College
74 East Los Angeles Junior College
48 East Los Angeles Junior College
64 East Los Angeles Junior College
62 1/2 East Los Angeles Junior College

McNicholas-Blewett 74 4/5 East Los Angeles Junior College

- 19 -   
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK & FIELD RECORD 1963

C.I.F. SOUTHERN SECTION HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM C O A C H POINTS L O C A T I O N
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920

1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1933
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957
195a
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

P o m o n a
Polytechnic, LB
Manual Arts
Manual Arts
Redlands
Pasadena
Manual Arts
Los Angeles
Oxnard
Lincoln
Huntington Beach
Hollywood
Hollywood
Riverside
Polytechnic, LA
Glendale
Los Angeles
San Diego
Santa Ana
Polytechnic, LA
Polytechnic, LB
El Centro
Jefferson
Jefferson
Wilson, LB
Wilson, LB
San Diego
Polytechnic, LB
Compton
San Diego
San Diego
Glendale
Inglewood
Hoover, Glendale
Redondo
Hoover, Glendale
San Diego
Hoover, Glendale
Glendale
Compton
Glendale
Hoover, Glendale
Compton
Santa Ana
Santa Ana
Centennial
Centennial
Pasadena
San Diego
Muir, Pasadena
Polytechnic, LB
Fontana
Centennial
San Bernardino
Muir, Pasadena

Ralph Dignowitty 28
Cecil P. Lyon 16
Otto Fritsch 34 13/15
Otto Fritsch 52 1/2
Art Lutz 21
George Main 25
Sid Foster 22
Glenn Whittle 18
John Hunt 18
Tommy Davis 31
Ray Walker 20
Bill Paige 25 1/2
Bill Paige 30 3/4
Ashel Cunningham 16 3/8
Eddie Leahy 22 1/6
Normal Hayhurst 31 1/2
Ed Rich 21 5/6
Glenn Broderick 22 1/2
G.A. Tex Oliver 17
Eddie Leahy 25 1/2
Norman Barker 25 1/3
Bob Armstrong 20
Harry Edelson 19
Harry Edelson 15
John Gartner 27 1/2
John Gartner 29 5/6
Glenn Broderick 24
Norman Barker 24
Ernst Hartmann 22 1/3
Ed Ruffa 34
Ed Ruffa 25
Ranier de Mandel 33 1/3
Dick Arnett 23
Vic Francy 34
Hal Grant 24 1/2
Vic Francy 24 1/2
Bill Patton 20
Vic Francy 24
Ranier de Mandel 28
Ernst Hartmann 15
Ranier de Mandel 15
Vic Francy 15
Ernst Hartmann 30 1/2
Reece Greene 15 1/3
Reece Greene 15
William Gin 15
William Gill 44
Richard Simmons 20
Burt Slater 20
Walter Opp 17
Leon Forman 24
Austin Snyder 17
William Gill 26 1/2
Hank Rohn 17
Walter Opp 19
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Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
Long Beach Poly High School
San Bernardino High School
Los Angeles High School
Occidental College
Occidental College
Los Angeles High School
Occidental College
Santa Ana High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Long Beach Wilson High School
Long Beach Wilson High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Los Angeles Coliseum
Glendale Hoover High School
Glendale Hoover High School
Glendale Hoover High School
Los Angeles Coliseum
Chaffey High School
San Diego High School
Oxnard High School
Compton College
Long Beach Wilson High School
Long Beach Wilson High School
Long Beach Wilson High School
Long Beach Wilson High School
Long Beach Wilson High School
Huntington Beach High School
Oxnard High School
Excelsior High School
Excelsior High School
Chaffey High School
Inglewood High School
Chaffey High School
Arroyo High School
Long Beach Memorial Stadium
Long Beach Memorial Stadium
Chaffey High School
Mt. San Antonio College
Cerritos College
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HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION TRACK & FIELD RECORDS 1963

CALIFORNIA STATE HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM
1915 Manual Arts, LA
1916 Manual Arts, LA
1917 Coalinga
1918 Pasadena
1919 Manual Arts, LA

Los Angeles
Lincoln, LA
Huntington Beach
Hollywood
Manual Arts, LA
Manual Arts, LA
Polytechnic, LA
Glendale
Polytechnic, LB
San Diego
Sacramento
San Diego
Santa Ana
Polytechnic, LA
Polytechnic, LB
El Centro
Muir, Pasadena
Fullerton
Muir, Pasadena
Jefferson, LA
San Diego
Bakersfield
Bakersfield
Edison, Fresno

COACH POINTS L O C A T I O N

1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Charles Geer
George Main
Sid Foster
Glenn Whittle
Tommy Davis
Ray Walker
Bill Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Eddie Leahy
Normal Hayhurst
Norman Barker
Glenn Broderick
Larry Janssen
Glenn Broderick
G.A. Tex Oliver
Eddie Leahy
Norman Barker
Bob Armstrong
Al Walton
Harold Lang
Al Walton
Harry Edelson
Glenn Broderick
J.B. Haralson
J.B. Haralson
Hal Bicknell

(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of war)
(No meet held because of war)
Redondo
Washington, LA
Jordan, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Jefferson, LA
Manual Arts, LA
Alameda
Centennial
Jefferson, LA
Berkeley
Manual Arts, LA
Compton
Polytechnic, LB
Jordan, LA
Centennial
Jefferson
Edison, Fresno

Hal Grant
Wyatt-Sloan
Bill Zazueta
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Johnson-Barry
Charley Toney
Lew Jolley
William Gill
Johnson-Ragus
Rich Hacker
Charley Toney
Ernst Hartmann
Leon Forman
Forster-Flores
William Gill
John Childress
Frank Fletcher

25 Fresno High School
37 1/2 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
25 Berkeley Stadium
25 Fair Grounds, Sacramento
21 San Bernardino High School
18 Fair Grounds, Bakersfield
17 Berkeley Stadium
16 Fair Grounds, Stockton
17 1/2 Patterson Field, Los Angeles
26 Taft High School
16 Stanford Stadium
17 Los Angeles Coliseum
35 Modesto High School
21 Selma High School
22 Los Angeles Coliseum
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
19 1/2 Visalia High School
22 1/2 Modesto Junior College
18 Los Angeles Coliseum
14 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
14 Ratcliffe Stadium, Fresno
18 Gridley High School
23 1/2 Long Beach Wilson High School
18 1/2 San Benito High School, Hollister
16 Los Angeles Coliseum
18 1/2 Visalia High School
22 Spartan Stadium, San Jose

21 Compton High School
24 Visalia High School
22 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
44 Hughes Stadium, Sacramento
16 1/2 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
30 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
16 3/5 Ratcliffe Stadium, Fresno
19 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
29 Los Angeles Coliseum
24 2/3 Chico State College
23 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
11 Veteran's Stadium, Long Beach
11 Veteran's Stadium, Long Beach
14 Memorial Stadium, Bakersfield
15 Stanford Stadium, Palo Alto
11 East Los Angeles Junior College
14 Modesto College Stadium
15 Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
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